

Authority: Item, Economic Development

and Planning Committee Report 07-019 (PED07274) CM: November 14, 2007

Bill No. 324

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 07-324

To Amend By-law 06-243 as it Relates to Delegated Authority Respecting Signs and Other Advertising Devices within the City of Hamilton

WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton deems it necessary to amend Bylaw No. 06-243 to update all references made to staff titles and standing committee names in order to reflect the new organizational structure of the Planning and Economic Development Department;

AND WHEREAS this is an administrative change that does not change the intent or effect of the delegated approval authority;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. That Section 6.3 of By-law 06-243 is amended by deleting the phrase "Director of Development and Real Estate or his designate" and replacing it with the phrase "Director of Planning or any successor, or his designate".
- 2. That Section 6.6 of By-law 06-243 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following section:
 - "6.6 An applicant may appeal the variance application decision of the Director of Planning or any successor, or his designate to the Economic Development and Planning Committee or any successor Committee."
- That Section 6.7 of By-law 06-243 is amended by deleting the phrase "Planning and Economic Development Committee" and replacing it with the phrase "Economic Development and Planning Committee or any successor Committee".

Delegated Authority Respecting Signs and Other Advertising Devices

Page 2 of 2

- 4. That Section 6.8 of By-law 06-243 is amended by deleting the phrase "Planning and Economic Development Committee" and replacing it with the phrase "Economic Development and Planning Committee or any successor Committee".
- 5. That the Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to proceed with the giving of notice of the passing of this By-law, in accordance with the <u>Municipal Act</u>.
- 6. This By-law comes into force and effect on the day it is passed and enacted.

PASSED and ENACTED this 14th day of November, 2007.

Fred Eisenberger

Mayor

Kevin C. Christenson

City Clerk

CI-07-N